Aluminum Shade Structures
Installation Instructions
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Recommended Tools:
Safety Glasses ) Ladder Hammer Level
Work Gloves 5/16” Drill Bit Socket Wrench Tape Measure -
Stud Finder . 1/8” Drill Bit Hex Head Drivers  Pencil -
Extension Cord 5/8” Hole Saw Caulk Gun Framing Square
Variable Speed Drill 3/8” Masonry Bit Chalk Line
Before You Begin:

Thank you for choosing the Amerimax Aluminum Shade Structure Kit. Before you begin, please not the following:

1. Please read all instructions carefully. Check the Bill of Materials for any missing parts, and gather necessary tools. To
prevent scratching of painted materials, place on a tarp, paper, or protective material.

2. You may be required to obtain a building permit for an attached structure from your local building authority. This prod-
uct can only be installed in 10, 20, or 30 psf (pounds per square foot) snow load and 90 mph wind speed zone. This
product is listed under ICBO Evaluation Report #2621P. You may have to submit two copies of your plot and also a
copy of the evaluation report to your local building authority for a building permit. Contact your local building de-

. partment for details and your area’s snow and wind load.

3. Note that this patio cover kit is not designed to carry additional loads such as hanging plants, swings, people, trellis’s or
other objects. This patio cover cannot be enclosed with mesh screening. '
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1. Install Ledger Board

Notes: 1. Usea2” x8” (112" x 7 1/2” true size) Douglas Fir #2 or better for ledger board. Do not use pressed

board, OSB, or particle board.

A. Select mounting area on the wall. Snap a level chalk along the wall to locate the bottom of the ledger board.

B. Attach a ledger board to the side of the house or ends of the roof rafters as marked by your chalk line at the required
height. Fasten the ledger board to the house studs using 1/4” x 4” lag screws. Refer to the Table A below to deter-
mine how many lag screws to be used per stud. Studs are assumed to be 16 on center. :

Table A
Projection Snow Load (psf)
) 10 20 30 A
8 1 1 1
10 1 1 1 'B.
12 1 2 2 C.
14 1 2 2

2. Mark Header and Ledger Cover

Using a straight edge, mark the Ledger Cover as shown.
with 24” on center, the ends should be of equal length.
Mark the Header, seam side up, in the same way.

Place the 2” x 8” Ledger Cover over the wood ledger
board. '

Screws per Stud 16" on center.

3. Mount the Rafter Hangers

A.  Pre-drill the rafter hangers using a 1/8” bit. Align the raf-
ter hanger on the center of the marks on the ledger board
made in the previous step.

B. Install the top screw of each bracket using a #10 x 1 1/2”
screw. Do not tighten. Locate additional rafter hangers on
24” centers. a :

C. - Use alevel or a framing square to straighten the bracket
and install the bottom screw. Tighten the top screw.

D. Apply a bead of caulk to the top and bottom of the ledger

. cover as shown. -

Issue Date : 5/31/01

#0x2"
SCREW

RAFTER HANGER
SCREW HOLES

CAULK
LINE

Paoe .




*If a Stee] C-Beam and Post inserts are included, go t'dkp‘age 8 to continue the installation.*

4. Install Rafter Brackets to Header

spacing exactly the same as the Ledger Cover.

A. - Attach the Rafter Header Brackets to the seam side of the Header using two #8 x 3/4” sheet
metal screws per bracket. These should be spaced equally from each end with 24” on-center

24" -—f-'xﬂ

/T

Ny g HEADER

S. Install Bottom Post Brackets
Note: These posts must be at least 47 from the
edge of the concrete slab.

Snap a chalk line on the slab parallel to the

ledger board. This distance is generally 12" less
than the length of the rafters. Then snap a chalk
line perpendicular to the building along the center
lines of the first and last Rafter Hangers. For post
spacing refer to the table on page 10.

B. Drill 2 holes 2 1/2” deep into the concrete using
a 3/8” masonry bit through the holes in the post
bracket. Brush away concrete debris and blow

© #8 x 3/4" SHEET —
METAL SCREWS

Ledger Board

! after Hangers

.......

the debris out of the hole. < - ) R
‘ . b.Drlla3/8"hole  ©. Cleanholeby g, Drive the concrets bolt e. Tighten to 7 ft. Ibs. with
C. Make sure the brackets are square to the build- with the masonry b, gg)v:iing outthe 3101{ }ﬁ' anou htmt(o a 716" Torque Wrench o,
. . i " S, € hole so that al i i E
ing wall and attach the post bracket to the con- Eggp‘_“ least 21 loast six yeads gre o fecaaoior of 31UmS
crete with the 3/8” concrete anchor. Tighten nut e iR e race - posilon o achleva the
as shown. : damage threads. - prop s
*Refer to page 10 for maximum post spacing for each projection.*
6. Install Posts
A. ' Setapostover the top of a bracket and
put one painted #14 x 3/4” sheet metal
= L ros screw to stabilize the post.
3-#14 x 9/4° T L : .
PAINTED SM B. Using a level, make sure the post is
LeveL Eno aoe plumb and install the rest of the screws.
;/ There will be thiree screws to each side.
: . T —posT Install the other posts the same way.
. BRACKET B
L . F:
' CONCRETE
: ANCHOR —..|
0 BOLTS s
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7. Install Header

Set the Header on top of the posts. Make sure
the rafter brackets are on top of the header and
line up with the rafter hangers on the ledger
board.

Using a level, check to make sure that the
header is level. Mark the header where the post
connector brackets will be placed.

Using two #14 x 3/4” TEK screws, attach the
post connector bracket to the header and repeat
for every post.

Set the header in place on top of the posts.
Using three painted #14 x 3/4” TEK screws,
attach the post connector bracket through the
post in a triangle pattern. (pictured).

Repeat this step with the remaining posts.

L -
o

8. Install Side Plates on Posts

_ Note: Side Plates are rafters that have
been stuffed with foam.

A. Place the side plate so that it is centered on
the post. Measure 12” from the bottom
of the side plate and drill a 5/8 hole
through one side and the foam, making
sure not to puncture the other side.

B. Place a #14 x 3/4” SM screw through the
side plate into the post.

C. Measure up 24” on center to locate the
remaining holes to be drilled. Drill a
5/8" hole into the marks as done before,
making sure not to puncture the other side.

D. Use alevel to check that the side plate is

‘ plumb and centered on the post.
Place a #14 x 3/4” SM screw through the
remaining holes as done before.

‘F.  Drill four holes into the side plates as done
. previously (as shown). ,
G. Place a#14 x 3/4” SM screw into the four
holes drilled.
H. Place the 5/8” plugs into the holes.
I Repeat these steps on the opposite side of

the post and to any other posts remaining.
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CAULK ALL 4 SIDES

SEAM SIDE
/_
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| 10. Ihstalling Lattice Tubes

“Install the end caps into both ends of the Lat-

Note: Uniform placement of the lattice will
overhang equally on each side. The maximum
overhang is 16”

tice tubes.

Starting 2” away from the ledger board, set the
first lattice tube in place with the seam side up.
Secure the lattice tube to the rafters using the
#8 x 2 1/2” sheet metal screws with rubber
washers. Be careful to not over tighten.

Install the remaining lattice tubes with a 2”
space between the each tube. Check peri-

9. Install Rafters

Note: The ends of'the ledger board may be
painted to match the house.

Place a rafter with the seam side up on a raf-
ter hanger and in a rafter bracket on one side
of the unit.

Secure the rafter to the rafter hanger at the
ledger board using one #8 x 3/4” sheet metal
screw.

Secure the other end of the rafter at the
header using one #8 x 3/4” sheet metal
screw.

Install 3 more #8 x 3/4” sheet metal SCrews
into the rafter hanger and 3 more #8 x 3/4”
sheet metal screws into the rafter bracket.
Set the rafter in place at the other side of the
unit. Install as above. Then install the re-
maining rafters as above .

Caulk around each rafter at the ledger board.

odically to-maintain uniform overhang.
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POST CONNECTOR

=

RAFTER HANGER

RAFTER BRACKET
BRACKET
: 3"x 8" HEADER
C ] @
3"x 3" POSTS
LATTICE END CAP
LATTICE TUBES

2"x 6 1/2" RAFTERS
2"x 6 1/2" SIDE PLATES STUFFED W/ FOAM

2" x 8" LEDGER COVER

Bill of Material:
3'x 8" Header
%3 Post
2'x 6 /2" Rafters
2610 ek P POST BRAGKET*
Lattioe Tubes
2" x 8" Ledger Board Cover v
Rafter Hanger
Rafter Bracket
Post Connector Bracket e’
p— A g o REAY
Stee] Header Insert*
Steel Post Insert*
Cloverieaf Post Bracket
Colonial Conrector Bracket*
1/4'x 4" Lag Screws
§48- 34" SMScrews CLOVIENRSLIS%E POST

#10- 1 1/2" SM Screws
#8 - 2" SMS w/ Rubber Washers
#14- V4" TEK /rh/’
#14 - 34" SMSorew /
5/16' x 3 /2" Bol, Nit, & Washer* COLONIAL CONNECTOR
F—— BRACKET*

[ ok
[TowcteUppaintk_____ }

* If required, see the addi-
tional page for installation
instructions.

#1/4 x 4"
Lag Screws

#10 x 1 1/2" Sheet
Metal Screw

#8 x 3/4" Sheet
Metal Screws

D2 LLLLLLLCLOVUL VAL LAV VUL

#8 x 2 1/2" Sheet Metal Screw
w/ Rubber Washers

o]l

AR

3/8" Concrete Anchor
w/ Nut & Washer
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- Now, stand back and admire ydur work!

ssue Date : 5/31/01



* If a Steel C-Beam and Post inserts are included, refer to these pages for installation.*

the same as the Ledger Cover.

4. Install Steel C-Beam & Rafter Brackets to Header

A. Take off one end cap of the Header, then slide the C-Beam insert into the entire length of the
Header. Replace the Header end cap. This step may take two people to complete.

B.  Attach the Rafter Header Brackets to the seam side of the Header. Using a 1/8” bit, pre-drill
two holes through the bracket, header, and insert. Then use two #8 x 3/4” sheet metal screws
per bracket. These should be spaced equally from each end with 24” on-center spacing exactly

3“ X 8" STEEL
C-BEAM INSERT

3" x 8" HEADER
l‘ X

24" i 24"

04" I oy {

|
l

|
|
— 72 2 2

[

SEAM SIDE —

\3" x 8" HEADER

5. Install Bottom Post Brackets

Note: A concrete footer is required for each
post. The suggested footer is a 25" cube. Dig
the appropriate sized hole in each post location.
Making sure that the post will be generally
centered on the footer.

A. Snap a chalk line on the slab or footer parallel to
the ledger board. This distance is generally 12”
less than the length of the rafters. Then snap a
chalk line perpendicular to the building along the
center lines of the first and last Rafter Hangers.
For post spacing refer to the table on page 10.

B. Drill 2 holes 2 1/2” deep into the concrete using
a 3/8” masonry bit through the holes in the post

- bracket. Brush away concrete debris and blow
the debris out of the hole.

C. Make sure the brackets are square to the build-
ing wall and attach the cloverleaf post bracket
to the concrete with the 3/8” x 3 1/2” concrete
anchor. Tighten nut as shown.

6. Install Posts

A. Slide the Steel Cloverleaf Post insert
- through the entire Iength of the Post.
B. Seta post over the top of a cloverleaf
column bracket. Using a 5/16” bit pre-
drill through the post and insert to
- match the hole in the bracket.
C. Using a level, make sure the post is
© plumb and install the 5/16” bolt with the
washer and nut. Make sure the bolt is
fastened tightly. Install the other posts
the same way.
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7. Install Header

Al

£\3 - #14 X 3/4* TEK (painted)

on both sidea C-

Set the header on top of the posts. Make sure
the rafter brackets are on top of the header and
line up with the rafter hangers on the ledger
board. . : o

Using a level, check to make sure that the
header is level. Mark the header where the
colonial post brackets will be placed.

Using three painted #14 x 3/4” TEK screws, on
both sides, attach the colonial connector bracket
to the header in a triangle pattern. Repeat for
every post.

Set the header in place on top of the posts.
Using three painted #14 x 3/4” TEK SCrews, on
each side, attach the colonial connector bracket
through the post in a triangle pattern. (pictured).
Repeat this step with the remaining posts.

Ka - #14x 3/4" TEK (painted)

on both sides

8. Install Side Plates

Note: Side Plates-are rafters that have
been stuffed with foam.

A.  Place the side plate so that it is centered on
' the post. Measure 12” from the bottom
of the side plate and drill a 5/8" hole
through one side and the foam, making
sure not to puncture the other side.

B.  Pre-drill with a 1/8” bit, then place a #14 x
3/4” SM screw through the side plate into
the post. '

C. . Measure up 24” on center to locate the
remaining holes to be drilled. Drill a ‘
5/8” hole into the marks as done before,
making suré not to puncture the other side.

D.  Use alevel to check that the side plate is
plumb and centered on the post. _

E."  Pre-drill with a 1/8” bit, then place a #14 x

3/4* SM screw through the remaining
holes as done before.

Drill four holes into the side plates as done
previously (as shown).

Pre-drill with a 1/8” bit, then place a #14 x
3/4” SM screw into the 4 holes drilled.
Place the 5/8” plugs into the holes. -
Repeat these steps on the opposite side of
the post and to any other posts

remaining.

=B >

LEVE'L‘ 1

T
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* To continue the installation, please return to page 5 for the final steps.*
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Maximum Post Spacihg |

10 PsF 20 PSF 30 pPsF

PROJECTION SNOow LoAD SNOow LoAD SNOow »LDAD
8 FT. 14’ 37 77 27 18’ 37 *
10 FT. 117 11” e’ 1” .18 37 %
12 FT. 100 27 197 17 % 187 37 *
14 FT. | 8’ 11”7 ' 17 107 * 177 67 *

* Requires Steel C-Beam insert, Steel Posts, and Footer. *
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Max. Overhang is T Maximum T Max, Overhang is

25% of Post Spacing ' Post Spacing j j 25% of Post Spacing
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